Service Date: October 11, 2019

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TG-190793

Carrier Classification of, and Complaint
for Penalties Against:

PAUL HENRICKSON
D/B/A CONCRETE AND MORE

DECLARATION OF
KATHRYN MCPHERSON

Kathryn McPherson, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington,
declares as follows:

1.

| am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
(Commission) as an investigator in the Solid Waste Enforcement program within the
Transportation Safety Division. As an investigator, my responsibilities include
conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated transportation
companies. As part of those duties, | investigate transportation companies that may be
operating without the required Commission-issued certificate.

On May 3, 2019, | found information that Paul Henrickson, d/b/a Concrete and More
(Concrete and More or Company), advertised on Craigslist as a solid waste carrier.*

On May 3, 2019, a search of Washington State Department of Revenue’s (DOR) records
showed that Paul Henrickson has an active business registration under the name Concrete
and More.2 DOR’s records indicate that Concrete and More’s business address is 8821
20" St SE Unit A, Lake Stevens, Washington, 98258. The same address appears on
advertising found online at www.hirerush.com on May 3, 2019. The Company’s business
phone number, listed as (425) 686-5270, matches the phone number on the Craigslist
advertisement.

On May 3, 2019, I reviewed Commission records to determine if Paul Henrickson or
Concrete and More had authority to operate as a solid waste carrier in the state of
Washington. | learned that the Commission has no record of the Company.

On May 6, 2019, | sent a letter to Concrete and More at 8821 20" Street SE, Unit A, Lake
Stevens, Washington, 98258, stating that | believed his business was in violation of

! See Attachment A for copies of online advertising from Craigslist.

2 See Attachment B for copy of Washington State Department of Revenue Online.
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Commission rules by operating as a solid waste carrier without the required certificate.®
The Company was required to respond by May 20, 2019, by either submitting a
completed application for solid waste transportation certificate, or by explaining in
writing why the business does not require a solid waste certificate.

6. May 27, 2019, | received returned mail from the Company. The note on the envelope
stated “return to sender, not at this address.”

7. OnJuly 16, 2019, I called Concrete and More at (425) 686-5270 and spoke with Paul
Henrickson. I identified myself and explained that the Commission sent the Company a
letter providing technical assistance that was returned, and | requested a valid address. |
explained the technical assistance provided was regarding online advertisements for solid
waste services and household moving. | explained that the Commission requires
permitting prior to providing either of those services. Paul Henrickson refused to provide
an address, expressing concerns that the phone call may be a scam.

8. OnJuly 18, 2019, I called Paul Henrickson at (425) 686-5270. Paul Henrickson did not
want to discuss the Craigslist advertising and stated the Commission has no proof the
Company was advertising. Paul Henrickson stated that the Company probably has the
smallest truck at the dump, and the rules do not apply to Concrete and More. Paul
Henrickson refused to provide a new address and stated the Company was not going to
accept mail from the Commission.

9. On August 20, 2019, I researched current known addresses for Paul Henrickson and
Concrete and More. | found an address of 22720 3™ Ave SE A, Bothell, Washington,
98021. The address appeared in Accurint as active as of August 2019. 4

10. On August 22, 2019, | sent a second letter to Paul Henrickson at 22720 3™ Ave SE A,
Bothell, Washington, 98021, stating that | believed the business was in violation of
Commission rules by operating as a solid waste carrier without the required certificate.®
Paul Henrickson was required to respond by September 5, 2019, by either submitting a
completed application for solid waste transportation certificate, or by explaining in
writing why the business does not require a solid waste certificate.

11. On September 4, 2019, Paul Henrickson called me stating he had received the non-
compliance letter. He stated he does not own Concrete and More and has not owned the
Company in more than fifteen years. | stated that | discovered a current registration with
his name on the DOR website. Paul Henrickson stated that DOR’s information is
inaccurate. | explained the laws and regulations regarding household goods and solid
waste operating in Washington state. | explained that if the Company intends to transport

3 See Attachment C for a copy of the compliance letter dated May 6, 2019, sent to Paul Henrickson d/b/a
Concrete and More.

4 See Attachment D for a copy of Accurint report.

® See Attachment E for a copy of the compliance letter dated August 22, 2019, sent to Paul Henrickson
d/b/a Concrete and More.
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solid waste it must apply for a certificate. Paul Henrickson stated he would remove or
change the advertisments, but did not feel he should have to. I informed Paul Henrickson
that staff would follow-up with his advertising to ensure compliance in the future.

12. September 4, 2019, | found current advertising for Concrete and More on Craigslist.

13. September 17, 2019, | checked Craigslist for Concrete and More advertisements. | found
the Company’s advertisement to haul “anything.” The Craigslist advertisement was
posted September 16, 2019.

14. September 17, 2019, using an assumed name, | responded to Concrete and More’s
Craigslist advertisement via Gmail. | explained that | had bagged old stuff | needed
hauled away. It was placed roadside.” The email included a photo of approximately eight
large black garbage bags. Paul Henrickson responded September 19, 2019, requesting
that I send photos via text message of the solid waste to be hauled to (360) 686-5270.

15. September 19, 2019, | texted Concrete and More the photo of the garbage bags. In the

text message | stated | needed the stuff taken to the dump. I included a photo. Paul
Henrickson responded that he could do it for one hundred dollars.®

DATED this 2" day of October, 2019, at Lacey, Washington.

Kathryn McPherson

® Attachment F Craigslist advertisesment from September 4, 2019.

" Attachment G Email between Paul Henrickson and staff September 17 to September 19, 2019 regarding
solid waste service booking.

8 Attachment H Copy of text message between staff and Paul Henrickson.
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Attachment A
F-250 Hauling everything - labor / hauling / moving Page 1 of1

CL ) seattle > snohomish co = senvices = labor / hauling / moving

Caontact Information:

F-250 Hauling everything (ALL)

Haul-pick up, move, ete. F-230

QF Code Link to This Post

I will haul, move, pick up anything.
Landscape materials

Furniture

Garbage

Whatever.

Call me at 425-686-5270

htps://seattle.craigslist org/sno/lbs/d/bothell- 250-hauling-everything/6880547382 html 5/3/2019
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Attachment B
eServices Page1of1
Washington State Department of Revenue
Barvihost EBucinect Lookup COHCRETE AND MORE
Lioencs Information: Mew search Back bo resuls
Enttity name: HENRICKSOM, PALL
[BUCIn s G MW CONCRETE AMD MORE
Endfty type: Eole Proprisior
[1]:1F B-153-181 Business D D01 Location [D: 000
Lioatizn: ‘Opsn
Losaticn addracs: BEZ1 20TH BT SE
LINIT A
LAKE STEVENS WA SE758-1711 USA
Maling addmce: ﬁl‘_lriﬂ'm ETEE
LAKE STEWVEMS WA 522584711 UBA
Exgles K -ID‘D-.'.-‘I'I_ Open (ew)
Governing PeomHe sy
Goweming peopis Thi=
HENRICKEON, FALL
Rsgicisrsd Trade Hamss
FRegisiered e names Etovhrs First Issserd
COMCRETE AND MORE Active Moy-12-217
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Search dake and time: M A0S 74506 AM
Working together fo fund Washington’s future
https://secure dor wa.gov/gtevmanth/ / 37132019
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Attachment C

STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 5. Evergreen Park Dr. 5.W., P.0. Box 47250 » Olympia, Washington 38504-7250
(360) GE4-1160 « TTY [360) SB6-8203

May 6, 2019

Paul Henmckson
Concrete and More

2821 20® 5t SE, Unit A
Lake Stevens, WA 98258

Dear Mr. Hennickson-

The Washmgton Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission) believes Paul
Hennickson d'b/a Concrete and More (Concrete and More) 1s engaged in services that require a
permit from the commission. The purpose of this letter is to provide techmical assistance to you
with respect to Washington’s honsehold goods moving and solid waste hanling requirements.

Operating as a household goods carmier without the commission-issued permit is illegal and
subject to a penalty of $5,000 per violation.! Under the law, advertising of moving services is
evidence of operating as a household goods cammier. Until Concrete and More obtains a
household goods camer permit, you must immediately cease and desist from operating or
advertising as a household goods carmier in Washington state.

Operating or advertisimg as a solid waste hauler without the required certificate also is illegal
and subject to a penalty of $1,000 per violation * Under the law, advertising of solid waste
collection services is evidence of operating as a solid waste hanler. Solid waste collection
meludes residential and commereial garbage residential recycling, yard waste, and drop box
service. Until Concrete and More obtains a solid waste hauling certificate, you must immediately
cease and desist from operating or advertising as a solid waste hauler in Washington State.

To avoid enforcement action by the commission, by May 20, 2019, you must either:

a) Submut completed applications (enclosed) for household goods moving and sclid waste
hanling permits. along with the required fees, proof of insurance, and supporting

' RCW B1.80.075
*RCW81.04.380

Respect. Professionalism. Imtegrity. Accountability.
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May 6, 2019
Paul Henmckson
Page 2

b} Explan in writing why you believe your operations do not require authority from the
commission. Please explain your operations m detail

Please direct your written response, to Kathrym MePhersonignte wa. gov or to P.O. Box 47250,
Olympia, WA 98504. You may also reach Ms. McPherson at 360-664-1108.

Sincerely,

Mike Turcott

Compliance Investigations Supervisor
Enclosures (3)
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Advanced Person Search

Attachment D

PAGE 8
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Attachment E

ETATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

TI06 E, Evergrect Park O, W, P.O, Box 47250 « Qfympia, Washington 90504-F250
[360) GE4-1160 « TTY {360} SE6-B203

Aygust 22, 20190

Fanl Henrickson
Conerete: and Moeo
22720 37 dvenue SE A
Firthal], WA 9802 ]

[ Jear M | lenrickson:

The Washington Tilivics and Transportation Commissicn (comntission) bolisves Panl
Henriekson 5 Conerete ind More [(Conerete and Mored cngaged o solid waste collection and
honeehold gy remsporlaaem services thal regquire opermid Tome de comomission, The poross
al this letter is 1o proside lechnical assistance b pou with respect by Washinglon®s housebold
poods moving and solid veaste tanzportation laws.

Uhperating se 8 howsehold poods carier witheul the commission-izsved permit is illegal and
subjuel L a peraliy ol $5,000 per violaden. ! Tnder the s, advenising of misving servises s
evidence ol operaling a2 a household goods carrier. Tl Conerele aod doee obiins u
honzsheld goods carrier permit, it muac immediately canse and desist trom opernting o
advertising as a household prods carrier in Wasnington state,

Oprarplivg v adverlising as g selid wasie bhouler wathon? the requived el feote 1s also Qlegal.
anel subjecl L penally o 1,000 per wialutiun, 2 Under (he Loa, mbwerlsinge ol salid vasle
collection seevices is evidensce ol opemling as a sold wasle haoules. Solid wisle oolleclion
includes residential and commercizal parbage, residential reeveling, vard seaste, and deap box
sarvice, Until Concrote and Xore obtains a solid wasts bavnling certifieare, I must Tnmediate [y
coase dnd doesisr fom aporadng or sdverfising as g =@olid waste baoler in Washington State,

To aviold enloreement action by the conneission, Ty Seprember 4, 2019, youw st aither:
Al Submit comaoleted applications (enclezed) for household socds moving aad solid waste

hauling perrnats, along wach the required foes, prooed of msursnce, aod supporting
dogcments,

CROW RADGTS
TROW BLG4380

Faspect Professionalisrn. Inkearily. Scoo mabilily.
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Anpguat 22, 215
Poad] TTenmichsnm
Yope 2

o,

by Vaplein in wiiting wiy vou belicve your aperedions do not veguine sutheorsly From Che
conurission. I'lezse caplain wour oporalion s in delsdl,

Please diveel vour wrillen responss, W Bathryn MePhemsongiuie. wa, poy or to 10, Box 47230,
Olymupia, WA P850, You imay alsa rench Ms, MelPharson at 3000011104,

Hincerely,
""fl‘l I_." e,
A _}r;_—_q_-_--—'.L__ 4 ,3-_ R
g e
Mdalhiew Peckinson
Assistant Divector, Transportation Safoty

Erelasures (3)
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Attachment F

WAP019 F-250 Hauling everything and Demoiition - [3bar § haulng ! maving

CL seatile = snohomish co = senvices = [abor f hauling / moving

favorite hide flag
Posted about 2 hours ago on: 20190904 10:25

Contact Information:

F-250 Hauling everything and Demolition (ALL)

Haul-pick up, move, ete. F-250
QF. Code Link to Tha

I will haul, move, pick up anything.
Landscape materials

Furniture

Garbage

Construction
hitps:iseattle crakgsiist omysnabsiibothel-250-naulng-everyning-and/Ga7 1313133 himi
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Attachment G

F-250 Hauling/JUNK REMOVAT and Demolition - kkplay1221@gmail com - Gmail Page 1 of 2

= M Gmail & Searchmal -

F-250 Hauling/JUNK REMOVALand Demolition [==l-)

Keley Jurgensen <dpley 22 P!l coms

10 SOA%E] 5752 1 04 INET IS Eaci e

Junt Sought & house on Nachiss roed in Snchomish. Found # 120 of old s In B ¢ We bugped 1wl up snd hurvs £ on e oadiide reedy by our g bee. The g

Kabey

-
-
2
Keley Jurgensen <dgpiey 221 Ggrwl coms
1o creigabnt
i renally ot much.
Not
-
ot

“Tse2s241
1o cOdEE] 57521308 INSAT Med Dlac e

ot e pic? canemad i 5 me or send et £5-588-5270

O= Thursdey, September 19, 2010, 1223054 PM POT, Kaliey Jugensen «c00501 5752 U0NNN v Ot ed s (resly Craiaiet Qoo wrot:

I really not much.

O Tus, Sep 17, 2010 w1 3:00 P crakguiet S07DS241 <0 S80I TGN ke ol g Wt

L

https://mail google com/mail/uw/0/ 9/20/2019
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Attachment H
eeee0 \erizon LTE 10:28 AM 97% ()

< 0O ®

(425) 686-5270

Hi here is a pic of the
stuff. | just need it
taken to dump.

Kelley

Where are you and |
cando a.s.a.p

How much will it cost
the garbage company

wants to charge me
way extra






